partial withdrawals against the insurance policy. For the purpose of liability valuation, expected
future cash flows are determined using best estimate lapse assumptions with due regard to
significant recent experience and appropriate margin for adverse deviation from the expected
experience.

(d) Expense assumptions refer to the expected future administrative and maintenance costs related to
the issuance and maintenance of a life insurance policy with consideration of inflation. For the
purpose of liability valuation, expected future cash flows are determined using best estimate
expense assumptions with due regard to significant recent experience and appropriate margin for
adverse deviation from the expected experience.

Sensitivities
The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all
other assumptions held constant, showing the impact on the Company’s income before tax and equity.
The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate claims
liabilities, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions, assumptions had to be
changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these variables are nonlinear.

2024 2023

Changes in
 Assumptions/

 Variables

Impact on Income
before Income

Tax and Equity
Increase

(Decrease)

Impact on Income
before Income

Tax and Equity
Increase

(Decrease)
(Amounts in millions)

Mortality and morbidity +5% (P=35.14) (P=36.97)
-5% 35.68 37.76

Interest rate + 100 basis points 298.34 215.83
- 100 basis points (328.27) (237.84)

Expense +10% (78.64) (67.57)
-10% 70.73 75.58

Lapse +10% (12.55) (8.87)
-10% 12.91 10.34

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant assumptions did not change
from previous years.

The analysis detailing the impact of changes in market interest rate to the fair value of the Company’s
investment in fixed-rate debt instrument is disclosed in the Currency Risk section.

Investment Risk
The investment risk represents the exposure to loss resulting from cash flows from invested assets
primarily for long-term fixed rate investments, being less than the cash flows to meet the obligations
of the expected policy and contract liabilities and the necessary return on investments. Additionally,

[…]

 Cash flow interest rate risk - the risk that future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

Significant portion of the Company’s investments is composed mainly of interest-bearing debt
instruments carried at fair value. As a result, the Company is subject to exposure to fair value
interest rate risk.

The Company does not carry debt instrument with variable interest rate and, thus, is not exposed
to cash flow interest rate risk.

Fair value interest rate risk is mitigated by the Company’s Fund Manager by constructing a
portfolio of debenture instruments with diversified maturities.  Any excess cash of the Company
is invested in short-term time deposits with original terms of three months or less.

The analysis below details the impact of changes in market interest rate (stated in basis points or
bps) to the fair value of the Company’s investment in fixed-rate debt instruments. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

The table below sets out the impact of changes in market interest rate to the fair value of the
Company’s investments classified as General Assets:

Changes in 2024 2023
Currency Variables +100 bps -100 bps +100 bps -100 bps
Philippine peso P=‒ (P=887,002) P=994,528 (P=692,527) P=775,141
U.S. dollar ‒ (50,010) 57,491 (50,149) 57,887
Fair value sensitivity P=‒ (P=937,012) P=1,052,019 (P=742,676) P=833,028

The table below presents the impact of changes in market interest rate to the fair value of the
Company’s investments classified as Assets Held to Cover Linked Liabilities:

Changes in 2024 2023
Currency Variables +100 bps -100 bps +100 bps -100 bps
Philippine peso P=‒ (P=932,892) P=1,017,171 (P=907,195) P=983,734
U.S. dollar ‒ (286,703) 326,408 (328,535) 374,668
Fair value sensitivity P=‒ (P=1,219,595) P=1,343,579 (P=1,235,730) P=1,358,402

In 2024 and 2023, the Company determined the reasonably possible change in interest rate based
on the historical percentage changes in weighted average yield rates of outstanding investments
of the Company.

- 60 -

*SGVFS195470*

Equity price risk
Equity price risk is the risk that value of the instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in
market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether caused by
factors specific to an individual investment, its issuer or all factors affecting all instruments
traded in the market.

The Company’s equity investments are mainly composed of the investments in equity